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Research Progrémme on Buffalo
Jmprovement

9340. SHRI ZAINAL ABEDIN : Will

the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government support research programmes on buffalo improvement : if so, centre-wise date of start, plan-wise expenditure at each centre, age-wise female stock kept yearly upto 1 April, 1984 with number of those in milk, dry, yearly milk production and improvement brought about in the research farm vis-a-vis rural areas around it ;

(b) whether buffalo farms in Europe and Australia using Indian buffaloes obtained bigger improvement with fewer animals ; if 80, details of buffalow productivity in these countries vis-a-vis Indian research farms ;

(c) have Governmem evaluated working of Indian research and other Central buffalo farms to identify bottlenecks ; if so, when by whom and with what results and present position of action Government took vis-a-vis quantity of semen or animal numbers exported from research farms since start up to 1 April, 1984 ; and

(d) the corrective measures Government propose in Seventh Plan period ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA) : (a) to (d) The information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House.

Posts in ICAR Daring Sixth Plan

9341. SHRI B.D. SINGH : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the number of posts, category-wise, which existed under ICAR on 1 April, 1980 and how many under each were added during Sixth Plan upto 1 April, 1984 vis-a-vis
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_number of posts’ correspondingly filled on

1 April, 1984 with reasons for short-falls :

(b) how many scientists® posts, category wise were advertised, year-wise from 1980 upto 1 April, 1984 ; number of candidates who applied each time and number of appointees actually joining posts ;

(c) similar details for non-seientific posts’ year-wise and category-wise with reasons for shortfalls ; and

(d) whether Government are satisfied with staff post-filled position numerically and quality-wise if not, the corrective measure proposed to be taken and when ?

TNE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA): (a) to (d)
The information is being collected - and will be placed on the Table of the House.

Central Scheme on Cross-Breeding of Buffaloes

9342. SHRI LAKSHMAN MALLICK :
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the details regarding the progress of the Central Sector Scheme on cross-breeding of cattle with dairy breeds and improvement of buffaloes using forzen semen technique outside Operation Flood-I1 areas ' being

.implemented in Orissa from 1982-83 $

(b) the details regarding the total estimated cost as well as the share of Central Government and State Government for the implementation of this scheme ;

(c) the type of assistance being provided by Central Government for implementation of the scheme and the indigenous and imported equipments which are to be procured or required in this regard ; and

(d) the time by which it is likely to be completed ? :

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA): (a) A sum of Rs. 85 lakhs was sanctioned in March, 1982 as Central assistance under this scheme,
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As per available information, indigenous equipments costing Rs. 45 lakhs have been purchased. Import of equipments worth about Rs. 60 lakhs is being processed.

(b) The total cost of implementing this scheme is estimated at Rs. 161 lakhs, including Rs. 50 lakhs as State’s contribution.

(c) Central assistance is provided as grant-in-aid for procuring indigenous and imported equipments like liquid nitrogen plants with accessories ; electric transformers/ stabilisers, generators, liquid nitrogen storage/ transport tanks & containers ; semen freezing, storage and transport containers ; field and laboratory equipments for artificial insemination/bacteriological work ; vehicles for delivery of semen/liquid nitrogen, etc.

(d) It is expected to be functional in 1984-85.

Allotment of Flats without Prior Registration under HUDCO Pattern Scheme 1971

9343, SHRI BHEEKHABHAI : Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state the number of persons to whom allotment of MIG flats has been made without prior registration under the HUDCO
Scheme, 1979 ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
AND IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI
MALLIKARJUN) ; So far, 44, persons have been allotted flats without prior registration under the New Pattern Registration Scheme

1979,

Allotment of Flats under (Category-II) in Saket without Registration

9344, SHRI BHEEKHABHAI: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that specific allotment of flat at first floor has been made to persons under category-II of Self-Financing Scheme in Malviya Nagar Extension (Saket) without Registration ;

(b) if so, when and particulars of the persons ; and

(c) whether there is any guideline or order of any competent authority under which these allotments had been made ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
AND IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
PARLIAMENTARY OF AFFAIRS (SHRI
MALLIKARJUN): (a) No.

(b) and (c) Do mnot arise in view of reply to part (A) above.

Aid under world food Programme
9345, SHRI AMARSINH RATHAWA:
SHRI MOHANLAL PATEL :

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that India is getting aid from U.N. Agency under the World Food Programme (W.FE.P.) ;

(b) if so, the details of the aid received during the years 1981, 1982 and 1983 and
how it is being utilized ;

(c) the criteria adopted to distribute it amongst the States and the quantity given to each State during the said period ; and

.(d) the number of persons benefited in each State ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The food aid received from World
Food Programme during 1981, 1982 and 1983
is as follows :—

